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MONDAY, JULY 24, 2017, 7:00 PM REGULAR MEETING, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 707 W. ACEQUIA, VISA
1. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE -

2. CITIZEN'S COMMENTS - This is the time for citizens to comment on subject matters that
are not on the agenda but are within the jurisdiction of the Visalia Planning Commission.
The Commission requests that a 5-minute time iimit be observed for comments. Please
begin your comments by stating and spelling your name and providing your street name
and city. Please note that issues raised under Citizen’s Comments are informational only
and the Commission will not take action at this time.

3. CHANGES OR COMMENTS TO THE AGENDA-

4. CONSENT CALENDAR - All items under the consent calendar are to be considered routine
and will be enacted by one motion. For any discussion of an item on the consent calendar,
it will be removed at the request of the Commission and made a part of the regular agenda.

o No Items on Consent Calendar

5. PUBLIC HEARING - Brandon Smith
Variance No. 2017-11: A request by California Water Service Company to allow a variance
to the maximum height limit in the rear yard of a R-1-5 (Single-family Residential) zoned
property, for the installation of two new vessels. The site is located at 1718 W. Tulare
Avenue, on the northeast corner of Tulare Avenue and Bonnie Street. (APN: 096-013-019).
The project is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15315, Categorical Exemption No. 2017-48.

6. PUBLIC HEARING - Brandon Smith

Variance No. 2017-10: A request by California Water Service Company to allow a variance
to the maximum height limit in the rear yard of a R-1-5 (Single-family Residential) zoned
property, for the installation of two new vessels. The site is located at 711 W. Cambridge
Avenue, on the south side of Cambridge Avenue 250 feet west of Johnson Street. (APN:
096-341-008). The project is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15305, Categorical Exemption No. 2017-
47.

7. PUBLIC HEARING - Paul Bernal

Variance No. 2017-13: A request by California Water Service Company to allow a variance
to the maximum height limit in the rear yard of an R-1-5 (Single-family Residential) zoned
property, for the installation of one water holding tank. The site is located at 1303 South
Garden Street, on the west side of Garden Street between East Tulare and East Paradise
Avenues (APN: 095-251-024). The project is Categorically Exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15305,
Categorical Exemption No. 2017-50.



8. PUBLIC HEARING — Paul Bernal

Variance No. 2017-12: A request by California Water Service Company to allow a variance
to the maximum height limit in the rear yard of an R-1-5 (Single-family Residential) zoned
property, for the installation of four new treatment vessels. The site is located at 1601 East
Monte Verde Avenue, on the southeast corner of South Ben Maddox Way and East Monte
Verde Avenue (APN: 126-590-001). The project is Categoricaily Exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15305, Categorical
Exemption No. 2017-49.

9. PUBLIC HEARING — Brandon Smith
Variance No. 2017-09: A request by Ross Stores, Inc. (Imagetech Services, agent), to allow
a variance to the maximum sign area associated with wall signage to the Dd’s Discounts
store located in the Mixed Use Commercial (C-MU) Zone. The site is located at 1925 N.
Dinuba Boulevard, on the west side of Dinuba Boulevard between Vine and Prospect
Avenues. (APN: 080-270-033) The project is Categorically Exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15305,
Categorical Exemption No. 2017-43,

10.PUBLIC HEARING - Brandon Smith

Variance No. 2017-08: A request by Ross Stores, Inc. (Imagetech Services, agent), to allow
a variance to the maximum sign area associated with wall signage to the Dd’s Discounts
store located in the Regional Retail Commercial (C-R) Zone. The site is located at 3434 S.
Mooney Boulevard, on the east side of Mooney Boulevard between Orchard and Caldwell
Avenues. (APN: 122-290-029) The project is Categorically Exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15305,
Categorical Exemption No. 2017-42.

11.PUBLIC HEARING - Paul Scheibel
Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-17: Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-17: A request to
construct a 25,000 square foot office building with a residence in the PA (Professional /
Administrative Office) zone. The project site is located at 2324 W. Sunnyside Ave. (APNs:
121-100-079, -080, -081, -082, 085, -086, -088,-089, and -091) The project is Categorically
Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
Section 15301, Categorical Exemption No. 2017-36.

12.DIRECTOR’S REPORT/ PLANNING COMMISSION DISCUSSION-

The Planning Commissien meeting may end no later than 11:00 P.M. Any unfinished business may be continued to a future date and
time to be determined by the Commission at this meeting. The Planning Commission routinely visits the project sites listed on the
agenda.

For the hearing impaired, i signing is desired, please call (559) 713-4359 twenty-four (24) hours in advance of the scheduled meeting
time to request these services. For the visually impaired, if enlarged print or Braille copy is desired, please call (559) 713-4359 for this
assistance in advance of the meeting and such services will be provided as soon as possible following the meeting.

Any written materials relating to an item on this agenda submitted to the Planning Commission after distribution of the agenda packet
are available for public inspection in the City Office, 315 E. Acequia Visalia, CA 93291, during normal business hours.

APPEAL PROCEDURE
THE LAST DAY TO FILE AN APPEAL IS THURSDAY, AUGUST 3, 2017 BEFORE 5 PM

According to the City of Visalia Zoning Ordinance Section 17,02.145 and Subdivision Ordinance Section 16.04.040, an appeal to the
City Council may be submitted within ten days following the date of a decision by the Planning Commission. An appeal form with
applicable fees shall be filed with the City Clerk at 220 N. Santa Fe, Visalia, CA 93292. The appeal shall specify errors or abuses of
discretion by the Planning Commission, or decisions not supported by the evidence in the record, The appeal form can be found on

the city's website vaww.vizalia.city or from the City Clerk.
THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2017
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/%AA\M REPORT TO CITY OF VISALIA PLANNING COMMISSION
L E

@SB HEARING DATE: July 24, 2017

PROJECT PLANNER: Paul Scheibel, AICP, Principal Planner
Phone No.: (559) 713-4369
E-Mail: paul.scheibel@visalia.city

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-17: Conditional Use Permit No.
2017-17: A request to construct a 25,000 square foot office building with a residence in the PA
(Professional / Administrative Office) zone. The project site is located at 2324 W. Sunnyside
Ave. (APNs: 121-100-079, -080, -081, -082, 085, -086, -088,-089, and -091)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-17, as conditioned, based
upon the findings and conditions in Resolution No. 2017-32. Staff's recommendation is based
on the conclusion that the request is consistent with the Visalia General Plan and Zoning
Ordinance.

RECOMMENDED MOTION

| move to approve Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-17, based on the findings and conditions in
Resolution No. 2017-32.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-17 is a request by Eric McConnaughey on behalf of
Sunnyside Personal Surgery Center, to construct a 25,000 square foot outpatient surgery
center. The surgery center will contain space for three surgery rooms, and a full range of
related functions, including pre-operation, post operation, reception and waiting rooms, and
office space. The surgical procedures will be limited to outpatients. Consequently, the facility
will have no overnight accommodations for patients. The building will contain a 5,000 square
foot residence, located on the third (top) floor of the building. The residence will be for the
limited-stay use of visiting surgeons.

The building will be located within the interior of an existing office complex. The office complex
presently has four free-standing
buildings that total 15,400 square feet.
The buildings currently contain a mix
of medical, professional, and general
office uses. The site was developed to
faciltate up to 10 individual office
buildings. These are depicted by the _
vacant dirt pads in the aerial N E—
photograph to the right.

The entire site is maintained by a R‘* |
Common Area Maintenance (CAM) ‘ ﬂ
entity that owns the monolithic parking
lot parcel, and maintains the overall
site.




The project applicant proposes to construct the new building on the two pads that are
highlighted in yellow in the aerial photo. The remaining four vacant pads (which are also under
the ownership or control of the applicant) will be merged with the common area parcel. This is
to provide sufficient overall parking on the site consistent with the uses of the five buildings on
the site upon development of the surgery center. Once this action is completed, the four former
buildable pads will no longer have any actual or presumed individual development rights.

The building is proposed to be three stories high. The finish will be stucco with a mission tile
roof over large Monterey style eaves and rafters. This is to carry several of the building design
themes of the existing buildings to the new building. The main entrance to the building will be
from the north elevation because the majority of the available parking for the building will be
located north of the building pad.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

General Plan Land Use Designation O (Professional / Administrative Office)
Zoning O-PA (Professional / Administrative Office)

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use North: CMU - Commercial Mixed Use/ Residences
on large lots
South: R-M-3 - High Density Residential/ 4-Plex
residential units
East: O-PA - Offices
West: R-M-3 — 4-Plex residential units

Environmental Review Categorical Exemption No. 2017-54
Site Plan 2017-080

RELATED PLANS & POLICIES

Please see attached summary of related plans and policies. The proposed project is consistent
with applicable plans and policies.

RELATED / SIMILAR PROJECTS

Conditional Use Permit No. 2003-46 and Parcel Map No. 2003-11: Approved by the Planning
Commission on May 27, 2003. A request to amend Conditional Use Permit No. 2003-17 to

modify the design of an approved planned office development and a parcel map to divide 4.6
acres into 13 lots. The site is located on the north side of Sunnyside Avenue, 700 feet west of
Moocney Boulevard. The office portion of the previously approved Garden Terrace Villas
Subdivision contained 14 parcels, all with easements for cross access, parking, and utilities.

Parcel Map No. 2003-11 excluded two existing office buildings to the east. The proposed
physical office building layout of the development did not changed from the approved layout of
the original PUD and subdivision map. The proposal only reconfigured parcel lines to include
one common lot with individual parcels for building pads. Otherwise, the project retained the
original conditions of Conditional Use Permit No. 2003-17.

Conditional Use Permit No. 2003-17 and Garden Terrace Villas Tentative Subdivision
Map: Approved by the Planning Commission on November 24, 2003. A request to allow a
Planned Unit Development with approximately 66,028 square feet of office and 60 multiple




family residential units, and a tentative subdivision map to allow the division of approximately
9.42 acres into 29 lots located on both sides of Sunnyside Avenue, 700 feet west of Mooney

Boulevard.

PROJECT EVALUATION

Staff recommends approval of the requested Conditional Use Permit, as conditioned, based on
the project's consistency with the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance.

Land Use Compatibility

An outpatient surgery center is a conditionally allowed use in the Office Zone District. The use
is also consistent with the mix of medical and general office uses envisioned by the original
project (CUP 2003-17) and its amendment (CUP 2003-46). The surgery center will not have
overnight patients or an emergency room. The operational statement indicates that hours of
operation will coincide with normal office business hours. Consequently, the use will function
more like a specialty medical office or clinic than as a hospital.

The residence proposed to occupy ihe top fioor of the new buiiding is a conditionaiiy ailowed
use in the Office Zone District. The residence will be for the sole use of visiting staff of the
surgery center.

Building Design

The building incorporates elements of the four existing buildings on the site. This includes the
finish material (stucco) and partial tile roof elements. Architectural compatibility among the
buildings on the site is required by the conditions of approval for CUP 2003-17. The proposed
building is more than four times the size, and is three stories in height (as opposed to the
existing single-story buildings). Consequently, an approximate match of the existing buildings
would not be possible, nor would it be necessarily desirable. However, besides incorporating
finish materials of the existing building, a further degree of compatibility is achieved by “
stepping” the building’s three stories. This reduces mass, and adds angles and shadow lines to
the building which reduces the building’s apparent mass. Finally, the building will located near
the north-center of the site. This will provide maximum separation from the smaller existing
buildings. Further, the new building's location near the center of the site will reduce its
imposition on adjacent properties; particularly residential properties to the north and west.

Parking

The site currently provides 48 parking spaces. The existing uses on the site require 66 parking
spaces. However, several site visits have disclosed no shortage of on-site parking. The
proposed use will require an additional 90 parking spaces, for a total of 156 required for the
site at buildout.

The project proposes to provide 199 parking spaces. Consequently, the project provides
sufficient onsite parking for all existing and proposed uses that will comprise the site at
buildout.

Environmental Review

The requested action is considered Categorically Exempt under Section 15301 of the
Guidelines for the Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
(Categorical Exemption No. 2017-36).

Projects determined to meet this classification include of the operation, repair, maintenance,
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures,




facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion
of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. The types of
“existing facilities” itemized below are not intended to be all inclusive of the types of projects
which might fall within Class 1. The key consideration is whether the project involves negligible
or no expansion of an existing use. Examples include but are not limited to interior or exterior
alterations involving such things as interior partitions, plumbing, and electrical conveyances for
commercial structures.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-17

1.

2.

That the proposed project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

That the proposed conditional use permit is consistent with the policies and intent of the
General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the project is consistent with the required
findings of Zoning Ordinance Section 17.38.110:

a. The proposed location of the conditional use permit is in accordance with the objectives
of the Zoning Ordinance and the purposes of the zone in which the site is located. The
proposed use is compatible subject to compliance with the conditions of Project
Approval of this conditional use permit.

b. The proposed location of the conditional use and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

That the proposed conditional use permit would be compatible with adjacent land uses. The
proposed use is compatible subject to compliance with the conditions of Project Approval of
this conditional use permit.

That the project is considered Categorically Exempt wunder Section 15301,
Class 1 of the Guidelines for the Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) (Categorical Exemption No. 2017-54). Projects determined to meet this
classification are consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing,
licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical
equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond
that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. The types of “existing facilities”
itemized below are not intended to be all inclusive of the types of projects which might fall
within Class 1. The key consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no
expansion of an existing use. Examples include but are not limited to conversion of a single-
family residence to office use.

. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-17

1.

That the Conditional Use Permit shall be developed consistent with the comments and
conditions of Site Plan Review No. 2017-080, incorporated herein by reference.

That the use be operated in substantial compliance with the Site Plan in Exhibit “A”,
Elevations in Exhibit “B”, and Floor Plan in Exhibit “C".




That the applicant complies with their operational statement as stated in Exhibit “D”. Any
changes to their operation are subject to review by the City Planner, and may subsequently
be required to be reviewed by the Planning Commission.

All new building signage shall require a separate building permit and shall be designed
consistent with the Sign Ordinance of the City of Visalia Chapter 17.48.

That no outdoor storage may occur on the site.

That the project comply with all applicable conditions of Parcel Map No. 2003-11 and
Conditional Use Permit No. 2003-46, excepting that prior to issuance of a building permit:

a. The applicant shall complete and have recorded Lot Line Adjustments merging
parcels 121-100-079, -080, -081, and -082 with parcels 121-100-091; and

b. The applicant shall compiete and have recorded a Lot Line Adjustment merging
parcels 121-100-085 and -086.

That all other Federal and State laws and City codes and ordinances be complied with.

That the applicant submit to the City of Visalia a signed receipt and acceptance of
conditions from the applicant and property owner, stating that they understand and agree to
all the conditions of Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-17, prior to the issuance of any
building permit for this project.

APPEAL INFORMATION

According to the City of Visalia Zoning Ordinance Section 17.02.145, an appeal to the City
Council may be submitted within ten days following the date of a decision by the Planning
Commission. An appeal with applicable fees shall be in writing and shall be filed with the City
Clerk at 220 North Santa Fe Street. The appeal shall specify errors or abuses of discretion by
the Planning Commission, or decisions not supported by the evidence in the record. The
appeal form can be found on the city’s website www.visalia.city or from the City Clerk.

Attachments:

Related Plans and Policies

Resolution No. 2017-32

Exhibit “A” — Site Plan

Exhibit “B” — Elevations

Exhibit “C” — Floor Plan

Exhibit “D” — Applicant’s Operational Statement
Site Plan Review No. 2017-080 Comments
General Plan Land Use Map

Zoning Map .

Aerial Mép '




Chapter 17.38
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS

Sections:

17.38.010 Purposes and powers.

17.38.020 Application procedures.

17.38.030 Lapse of conditional use permit.
17.38.040 Revocation.

17.38.050 New application.

17.38.060 Conditional use permit to run with the land.
17.38.065 Abandonment of conditional use permit.
17.38.070 Temporary uses or structures.
17.38.080 Public hearing—Notice.

17.38.090 Investigation and report.

17.38.100 Public hearing—Procedure.

17.38.110 Action by planning commission.
17.38.120 Appeal to city council.

17.38.130 Effective date of conditional use permit.
17.38.010 Purposes and powers.

In certain zones conditional uses are permitted subject to the granting of a conditional use permit.
Because of their unusual characteristics, conditional uses require special consideration so that they
may be located properly with respect to the objectives of the zoning ordinance and with respect to their
effects on surrounding properties. In order to achieve these purposes and thus give the zone use
regulations the flexibility necessary to achieve the objectives of this title, the planning commission is
empowered fo grant or deny applications for conditional use permits and to impose reasonabie
conditions upon the granting of such permits.

17.38.020 Application procedures.

A. Application for a conditional use permit shall be made to the planning commission on a form
prescribed by the commission which shall include the following data:

1.

PODN

® N OO

Name and address of the applicant;

Statement that the applicant is the owner of the property or is the authorized agent of the owner;
Address and legal description of the property;

The application shall be accompanied by such sketches or drawings as may be necessary by
the planning division to clearly show the applicant's proposal;

The purposes of the conditional use permit and the general description of the use proposed;
Additional information as required by the historic preservation advisory committee.

Additional technical studies or reports, as required by the Site Plan Review Committee.

A traffic study or analysis prepared by a certified traffic engineer, as required by the Site Plan
Review Commiittee or Traffic Engineer, that identifies traffic service levels of surrounding
arterials, collectors, access roads, and regionally significant roadways impacted by the project

and any required improvements to be included as a condition or mitigation measure of the
project in order to maintain the required services levels identified in the General Plan Circulation

Element.

B. The application shall be accompanied by a fee set by resolution of the city council sufficient to cover
the cost of handling the application.



17.38.030 Lapse of conditional use permit.

A conditional use permit shall lapse and shall become void twenty-four (24 ) months after the

date on which it became effective, unless the conditions of the permit allowed a shorter or

greater time limit, or unless prior to the expiration of twenty-four (24) months a building permit

is issued by the city and construction is commenced and diligently pursued toward completion on the
site that was the subject of the permit. A permit may be renewed for an additional period of one year;
provided, that prior to the expiration of twenty-four (24) months from the date the

permit originally became effective, an application for renewal is filed with the planning commission. The
commission may grant or deny an application for renewal of a conditional use

permit. In the case of a planned residential development, the recording of a final map and
improvements thereto shall be deemed the same as a building permit in relation to this section.

17.38.040 Revocation.

Upon violation of any applicable provision of this title, or, if granted subject to a condition or conditions,
upon failure to comply with the condition or conditions, a conditional use permit shall be suspended
automatically. The planning commission shall hold a public hearing within sixty (60) days, in accordance
with the procedure prescribed in Section 17.38.080, and if not satisfied that the regulation, general
provision or condition is being complied with, may revoke the permit or take such action as may be
necessary to insure compliance with the regulation, general provision or condition. Appeals of the
decision of the planning commission may be made to the city council as provided in Section 17.38.120.

17.38.050 New application.

Following the denial of a conditional use permit application or the revocation of a conditional use permit,
no application for a conditional use permit for the same or substantially the same conditional use on the
same or substantially the same site shall be filed within one year from the date of denial or revocation of
the permit unless such denial was a denial without prejudice by the planning commission or city council.

17.38.060 Conditional use permit to run with the land.

A conditional use permit granted pursuant to the provisions of this chapter shall run with the land and
shall continue to be valid upon a change of ownership of the site or structure that was the subject of the
permit application subject to the provisions of Section 17.38.065.

17.38.065 Abandonment of conditional use permit.

If the use for which a conditional use permit was approved is discontinued for a period of one hundred
eighty (180) days, the use shall be considered abandoned and any future use of the site as a
conditional use will require the approval of a new conditional use permit.

17.38.070 Temporary uses or structures.

A. Conditional use permits for temporary uses or structures may be processed as administrative
matters by the city planner and/or planning division staff. However, the city planner may, at his/her
discretion, refer such application to the planning commission for consideration.

B. The city planner and/or planning division staff is authorized to review applications and to issue such
temporary permits, subject to the following conditions:

1. Conditional use permits granted pursuant to this section shall be for a fixed period not to exceed
thirty (30) days for each temporary use not occupying a structure, including promotional
enterprises, or six months for all other uses or structures.

2. Ingress and egress shall be limited to that designated by the planning division. Appropriate
directional signing, barricades, fences or landscaping shall be provided where required. A
security officer may be required for promotional events.

3. Off-street parking facilities shall be provided on the site of each temporary use as prescribed in
Section 17.34.020.



4. Upon termination of the temporary permit, or abandonment of the site, the applicant shall
remove all materials and equipment and restore the premises to their original condition.

5. Opening and closing times for promotional enterprises shall coincide with the hours of operation
of the sponsoring commercial establishment. Reasonable time limits for other uses may be set
by the city planner and planning division staff.

6. Applicants for a temporary conditional use permit shall have all applicable licenses and permits
prior to issuance of a conditional use permit.

7. Signing for temporary uses shali be subject to the approval of the city planner.

8. Notwithstanding underlying zoning, temporary conditional use permits may be granted for fruit
and vegetable stands on properties primarily within undeveloped agricultural areas. In reviewing
applications for such stands, issues of traffic safety and land use compatibility shall be evaluated
and mitigation measures and conditions may be imposed to ensure that the stands are built and
are operated consistent with appropriate construction standards, vehicular access and off-street
parking. All fruits and vegetables sold at such stands shall be grown by the owner/operator or
purchased by said party directly from a grower/farmer.

9. Fruit/Vegetable stands shall be subject to site plan review.

C. The City Planner shall deny a temporary use permit if findings cannot be made, or conditions exist
that would be injurious to existing site, improvements, land uses, surrounding development or would
be detrimental to the surrounding area.

D. The applicant or any interested person may appeal a decision of temporary use permit to the
planning commission, setting forth the reason for such appeal to the commission. Such appeal shall
be filed with the city planner in writing with applicable fees, within ten (10) days after notification of
such decision. The appeal shall be placed on the agenda of the commission's next regular meeting.
If the appeal is filed within five (5) days of the next regular meeting of the commission, the appeal
shall be placed on the agenda of the commission's second regular meeting following the filing of the
appeal. The commission shall review the temporary use permit and shall uphold or revise the
decision of the temporary use permit, based on the findings set forth in Section 17.38.110. The
decision of the commission shall be final unless appealed to the council pursuant to Section
17.02.145.

E. A privately owned parcel may be granted up to six (6) temporary use permits per calendar year.

17.38.080 Public hearing--Notice.

A. The planning commission shall hold at least one public hearing on each application for a conditional
use permit.

B. Notice of the public hearing shall be given not less than ten days nor more than thirty (30) days prior
to the date of the hearing by mailing a notice of the time and place of the hearing to property owners
within three hundred (300) feet of the boundaries of the area occupied or to be occupied by the use
that is the subject of the hearing, and by publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the

city.

17.38.090 Investigation and report.

The planning staff shall make an investigation of the application and shall prepare a report thereon that
shall be submitted to the planning commission. The report can recommend modifications to the

application as a condition of approval.

17.38.100 Public hearing--Procedure.

At the public hearing the planning commission shall review the application and the statement and
drawing submitted therewith and shall receive pertinent evidence concerning the proposed use and the
proposed conditions under which it would be operated or maintained, particularly with respect to the
findings prescribed in Section 17.38.110. The planning commission may continue a public hearing from
time to time as it deems necessary.



17.38.110 Action by planning commission.

A

C.

The planning commission may grant an application for a conditional use permit as requested or in
modified form, if, on the basis of the application and the evidence submitted, the commission makes

the following findings:

1. That the proposed location of the conditional use is in accordance with the objectives of the
zoning ordinance and the purposes of the zone in which the site is located;

2. That the proposed location of the conditional use and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

A conditional use permit may be revocable, may be granted for a limited time period, or may be

granted subject to such conditions as the commission may prescribe. The commission may grant

conditional approval for a permit subject to the effective date of a change of zone or other ordinance

amendment.
The commission may deny an application for a conditional use permit.

17.38.120 Appeal to city council.
The decision of the City planning commission on a conditional use permit shall be subject to the appeal
provisions of section 17.02.145.

17.38.130 Effective date of conditional use permit.

A conditional use permit shali become effective immediately when granted or affirmed by the council, or
ten days following the granting of the conditional use permit by the planning commission if no appeal
has been filed.



RESOLUTION NO. 2017-32

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF VISALIA APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2017-17 A
REQUEST TO CONSTRUCT A 25,000 SQUARE FOOT OFFICE BUILDING WITH A
RESIDENCE IN THE PA (PROFESSIONAL / ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE) ZONE,
LOCATED AT 2324 W, SUNNYSIDE AVE. (APNS: 121-100-079, -080, -081, -082,
-085, -086, -088, -089, AND -091)

WHEREAS, Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-17, is a request to construct a
25,000 square foot office building with a residence in the PA (Professional /
Administrative Office) Zone, located at 2324 W. Sunnyside Ave. (APNs: 121-100-079, -
080, -081, -082, -085, -086, -088, -089, AND -091); and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Visalia, after duly published
notice did hold a public hearing before said Commission on July 24, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Visalia finds the Conditional
Use Permit No. 2017-17, as conditioned, to be in accordance with Chapter 17.38.110 of
the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Visalia based on the evidence contained in the staff
report and testimony presented at the public hearing; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds the project to be Categorically
Exempt consistent with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and City of
Visalia Environmental Guidelines.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the project is exempt from further
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Section 15301.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning
Commission of the City of Visalia makes the following specific findings based on the
evidence presented:

1. That the proposed project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

2. That the proposed conditional use permit is consistent with the policies and intent of
the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the project is consistent with
the required findings of Zoning Ordinance Section 17.38.110:

a. The proposed location of the conditional use permit is in accordance with the
objectives of the Zoning Ordinance and the purposes of the zone in which the
site is located. The proposed use is compatible subject to compliance with the
conditions of Project Approval of this conditional use permit.

b. The proposed location of the conditional use and the conditions under which it
would be operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the
vicinity.



3. That the proposed conditional use permit would be compatible with adjacent land

uses. The proposed use is compatible subject to compliance with the conditions of
Project Approval of this conditional use permit.

That the project is considered Categorically Exempt under Section 15301,
Class 1 of the Guidelines for the Implementation of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) (Categorical Exemption No. 2017-54). Projects determined to
meet this classification are consists of the operation, repair, maintenance,
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private
structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead
agency's determination. The types of “existing facilities® itemized below are not
intended to be all inclusive of the types of projects which might fall within Class 1.
The key consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no expansion of
an existing use. Examples include but are not imited to conversion of a single-family
residence to office use.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission hereby approves

the Conditional Use Permit on the real property here described in accordance with the
terms of this resolution under the provisions of Section 17.38.110 of the QOrdinance
Code of the City of Visalia, subject to the foliowing conditions:

1.

That the Conditional Use Permit shall be developed consistent with the comments
and conditions of Site Plan Review No. 2017-080, incorporated herein by reference.

That the use be operated in substantial compliance with the Site Plan in Exhibit “A”,
Elevations in Exhibit “B”, and Floor Plan in Exhibit “C".

That the applicant complies with their operational statement as stated in Exhibit “D".
Any changes to their operation are subject to review by the City Planner, and may
subsequently be required to be reviewed by the Planning Commission.

All new building signage shall require a separate building permit and shall be
designed consistent with the Sign Ordinance of the City of Visalia Chapter 17.48.

5. That no outdoor storage may occur on the site.

8. That the project comply with all applicable conditions of Parcel Map No, 2003-11

and Conditional Use Permit No. 2003-46, excepting that prior to issuance of a
building permit:

a. The applicant shall complete and have recorded Lot Line Adjustments
merging parcels 121-100-079, -080, -081, and -082 with parcels 121-100-
091; and

b. The applicant shall complete and have recorded a Lot Line Adjustment
merging parcels 121-100-085 and -086.

That all other Federal and State laws and City codes and ordinances be complied
with.

That the applicant submit to the City of Visalia a signed receipt and acceptance of
conditions from the applicant and property owner, stating that they understand and
agree to all the conditions of Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-17, prior to the
issuance of any building permit for this project.

Resolution No. 2017-32
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' Architecture

DESIGIEIGR?EFE' Landscepe Architecture, Computer Imaging

Project Narrative

This facility is a 25,000 sq. ft. 3-story structure. The first floor is a proposed 12,000 sq. ft.
Ambulatory surgery center that will consist of 2-3 surgery rooms, 1-2 procedure rooms, pre-
op and post-op areas, nurse's station, waiting room, business office, reception and offices.
Typicaily it will be staffed with a 4-10 person professional staff, depending whether or not
there is surgery scheduled and the number of surgeries scheduled.

Business hours will be Monday - Friday, 7 am - 6 pm and will not accommodate overnight
patients. This is strictly an ambulatory surgery center with medical or general offices.

The second floor is a proposed 8,000 sq. ft. Medical office. This will consist of primarily
medical with standard office and medical build-out and staffing when full.

The third fioor is a proposed 5,000 sq. ft. Single-family residence.

The square footage of this facility is 25,000 sq. ft. which is equivalent to the size of buildings
that could be built on the 6 existing office pads. In an effort to minimize the massing of the
building, we are proposing a stepped design that reduces the size of each floor above and
steps the building away from the apartments to the West. Our building is located
approximately 150 feet from the property lines on the West and South sides and the
apartments are buffered by the existing office buildings located on site.

Our proposed site provides more parking than is required for the type and size of this project.

4412 W. Ferguson Ave. : Visalia, Ca. 93291 . (559) 732-9236 Fax (559) 732-5836
www.ebmcesigngrou.com
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SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS
CITY OF VISALIA TRAFFIC SAFETY DIVISION

May 10, 2017
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Additional Comments:
1. Proposed new medical buiiding will Incur impact fees. Refer to page 3 for applicable fess and
summary.

- A buliding parmit is reouirad for new site improvements and building. Standard plan check and
Inspaction fees will spply.

1. omply with City parking standards,
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4. New parking iot improvements shall utilize existing onsite utility design for sewer and storm water,
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existing parcel lines and ongite circulation easements.

7. Refer to Buiiding Dept. for correct number of accessible stalis reguired.
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City of Visalia
Police Department
503 S. Johnson §t,
Visalia, Ca, 93292

(559) 713-4370

ITEN HO: 3

8TE PLEN NT:

PREOJECT TITLE:

DESCRIFTION:

APPLICASIT:
PRCT {RANER:
LODATICN:

APVEY

DATE: Banp 18, 20T

SPRI1TOED REZUSMT
OR LU WEJICAL IFFISE

# 25,000 8F, 3 8TORY WED!TA. OFFICE, 8ERERRY
CENTE L3P 58 17038) (I-PAY (9 (O-PA
IADOMNAUGH? tle

COREVALL Lo

2305 W BLEINVEIDE 2y

129-T00-057 12100070 121-500-038 12310530

12°-102-086

Site Plan Review Comments

%
b L o 3 ..
?“ Ma Comment m this time,

developed,

4 Public Safety Impect fee:

Crdinanoe Ne, 2001-11 Chapter 16.48 o] Titls J6 o the Vis
Effective duee - Aogust 17, 2001

Impact fees shall be imposed by
sonjumction with the approval of

Reguest npporiunily io commens or make recommendetions as 1o &8 fety nues o= plang sre

alie Municipl Code -

the City pursusnt 1o this Ordinence as 2 somditien of o n
& development project. "New Developmaent or Development

Prfest” means any new bullding, strucnew or improvement of Eny parees of” land, upon which re
like buliding, structure of improvement previously existed. *Refer Enginesring She Pl

comments for fes estimation,

!

‘Notenough Informutidn providat. Please provide sdditions] informalon pertaining 1o;

L.: Territorial Refaforcement: Define property lines (privatz/public space).

cmdecir

Access Controlled / Restricted et

..l—I Lighting Concerns:

E] Landscaping Concerns:

i
..] Trefic Concemns:

[_J Surveillanee Issuet;

D Line of Sight lssues:

]

Other Concerns!

[

Visalia Police Depaniment
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COMMERCIAL BIN SERVICE

SOLID WASTE DIVISION

CITY GF VIBLLIA

336 N, BEN MADDOX # 17.080
VISALIA CA. 93282 | #
713 - 4500 LD W SuriRids

Ko somanents,

it et . o = 4

I

Samp commonis #s

Revisions required prior o submitiing final plans. See comments below.

Resubmittal requlred, Sse commentis balow.

st

Gustomer responsible for all cardboard and other bulky recyclables 1o be broken down

ha fore disposing of in resveis sontalners,

,_
o

ALL refuse wnsiosu?u,g_ _muzihe R=3 OR R4 .

e

Customer must provida combination or kaye for access 1o jocked gates/bing

Type of refuse service not indics {6-06

Lozation of bin enclosure not acceptabie. See commeants balow.

Bin enclosurs no! in ity standards double,

inadenuate number of bins to provids sufficient service. Sse comments below.

Drive approsch too narrow for refuse trucks access. Sae scommenis balow.

B

Arsa not adeguate for allowing refuse truck turning radlus of :

Commercial { X } 50 fl. outside 38 . inside; Residential { } 35 L. outside, 20 fL. inside.

Paved areas shouid be enginesred to v_!’;_thsum‘ﬁjﬁﬁ!} Ib. refuse truck.

8in enclosure galss are required

Hammerhead turnaround must be 2ulll per city standards.

Cuj - de - sac must ba bulll per city standards,

wmss

JULHRIOOI00E

Bin-enciosures are for city refuse contatners only, Grease drums or any other
ftems are not 2llowed io be stored inside bin epclozurss.

—
>

Area in front a!__mfusﬂ enclosura must be mn_r_liud off indizating no parking

Enciosure will have to be designed and located for & STAB service (DIRECT ACCESS)

Ik

WIth UC iess than SE Cisar Bpace In Tron: oF the bin, ncibaed the TTont consrete pad

Customer wilj be required to roll container out to curk for smrvice,

Must be & concrele slab in front of enciosure as per cily standards
The width of the enciosure by ten{10) feet, minimuom of gix(f] inches in depth
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Cigy of Visalia

Farls and Urban Porasivy
F36 N, Bon Maddoa YWy
Vinalin, CA 93292

Date: .- - 27

Sits Plap Review # 1 7 250

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS
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‘:' Please plot and protect all Valisy Osk Tress,

maintenzmes Sstrict,

system,

0

Landscarie alihT PEIWET & 18 Tlhoied by develonsr and muntained b L)

All trees plentsd in iicer right-of-way @ be approves by the Public Works

[[] Alldrainage from curb and gutter along streets to be connected o storm dradn

Superintandent of Packs,

L

Works Depariment prior to any street cut.

Tie-dns w exiafing infrastructure may reauire 8 bore. Ched with fas Pkl

Py =

- e

el el et Do

2 -Jozi Hoover  *

* Parics aod Urban Farestry Suparvisos
558 7134208 Fax 359 713-4818

———

Brnzil: fhooyen@ed visdinca us
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